offering. As of September 30, 2019, we had a historical net tangible book value of $6.2 million, or $0.08 per share
of Common Stock. Our net tangible book value represents our total assets, excluding intangible assets, less our
total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding on September 30, 2019.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale of shares of Common Stock and the Investor Warrants in this
offering at the public offering price of   $0.45 per share of our Common Stock and accompanying Investor Warrant
and attributing no value to the Warrants for purposes of such calculations (and excluding shares of our Common
Stock to be issued upon exercise of the Warrants and any proceeds to us in respect of such issuances), and after
deducting the placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible
book value as of September 30, 2019 would have been approximately $10.7 million, or $0.12 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of   $0.04 per share to existing stockholders
and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.33 per share to new investors purchasing our Common
Stock and the Investor Warrants in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Offering price per share and accompanying warrant $0.45
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019 $0.08
Increase per share attributable to new investors $0.04
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019, after giving effect to this

offering $0.12
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing our Common Stock and warrants in this offering $0.33

No value is attributed to the warrants for purposes of these calculations.

To the extent that outstanding options or warrants are exercised or outstanding restricted stock units are settled
for shares of our Common Stock, investors purchasing our Common Stock in this offering will experience further
dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations
even if we believe we have sufficient funds for our current or future operating plans. To the extent that we raise
additional capital through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities, the issuance of these securities could